PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing: 14/02/2019 **Date of Decision**: 14/02/2019

Appeal No.: 376/2016

Applicant : Shri Anil Kumar Mathur **Respondent :** Special Registrar O/o RCS

Appeal filed on : 21/09/2016

DRTI Application filed on : 05/08/2016

Competent Authority replied on: No response

1. Background

Shri Anil Kumar Mathur, the appellant vide his application dated 05/08/2016 under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, had sought information from the Competent Authority on 1 point. Being aggrieved with non receipt of any information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present.

Shri Tanuj Bhanot, ARCS, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

He informed that the requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 17/01/2019. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The information furnished by the department has been perused and it appears that the department has provided satisfactory information to all the queries of the appellant. Therefore, no further action is required to be taken by the department in the present appeal case.

3. Decision

Since the department has provided satisfactory information to the query of the appellant, the present appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)
CHAIRMAN,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

Appeal No. 376/2016/PGC/DRI/RCS/

Date:

Copy to:

- 1. Special Registrar, O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Court Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi 110 001.
- 2. Shri Anil Kumar Mathur